Realized Gain 19,018   -   19,018
Change in Value of Beneficial Interest in

Remainder Trust -   1,211 1,211
Change in Value of Beneficial Interest in

Hephzibah Children's Trust -   (118,777)   (118,777)
Net Assets Released from Restrictions Arising from
  Satisfaction of Program and Time Restrictions 165,763   (165,763)   -

Total Revenues and Support 8,107,350   (68,041)   8,039,309

EXPENSES
Program Services 6,509,632   -   6,509,632
Management and General 1,326,234   -   1,326,234
Development 436,336   -   436,336

Total Expenses 8,272,202   -   8,272,202

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (164,852)$   (68,041)$   (232,893)$

Net Assets - Beginning of Year, As Originally Reported 4,555,314   650,781   5,206,095

Prior Period Adjustment -   2,229,870   2,229,870

Net Assets - Beginning of Year, As Restated 4,555,314   2,880,651   7,435,965

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (164,852)   (68,041)   (232,893)

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 4,390,462$   2,812,610$   7,203,072$

HEPHZIBAH CHILDREN’S ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES AND

DIRECTLY RELATED PROGRAM SERVICES REVENUES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(7)

Diagnostic
Family Treatment

Day Care Services Foster Care Center Residence
FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Salaries 796,860$   200,521$   691,634$   1,103,653$  804,067$
Employee Benefits 83,393   33,556   95,611   164,035   108,117
Payroll Taxes 75,636   18,984   65,706   104,072   76,104

Total Salaries and Related Expenses 955,889   253,061   852,951   1,371,760   988,288

Professional Fees and Contract
  Service Payments 65,975   12,344   139,214   33,930   24,199
Supplies 118,064   3,319   11,928   104,528   79,064
Telephone and Telegraph 11,934   2,033   6,806   7,173   5,385
Postage and Shipping 510   767   2,683   703   547
Occupancy 25,105   28,294   89,426   50,110   38,030
Printing and Reference Material 547   286   3,139   370   249
Local Transportation 11,365   12,991   59,114   11,495   15,043
Training, Conferences, and Major Trips 6,101   863   10,763   14,287   9,935
Specific Assistance to Individuals 22,818   7,179   688,370   20,366   16,195
Membership Dues 3,350   684   3,036   3,768   2,866
Equipment Rental, Repairs, and Maintenance 2,103   2,971   9,796   7,000   5,268
Miscellaneous 8,269   740   2,560   3,532   2,544

Total Functional Expenses, before
  Depreciation 1,232,030   325,532   1,879,786   1,629,022   1,187,613

Depreciation 3,644   4,143   15,214   57,557   50,308
Total Functional Expenses 1,235,674   329,675   1,895,000   1,686,579   1,237,921

ALLOCATION OF MANAGEMENT
  AND GENERAL EXPENSES 233,895   62,403   358,695   319,244   234,320

ALLOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT
  EXPENSES 83,291   22,222   127,733   113,684   83,442

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES AND
  SUPPORTING SERVICES EXPENSES 1,552,860$  414,300$   2,381,428$  2,119,507$  1,555,683$

DIRECTLY RELATED PROGRAM
  SERVICES REVENUES

Fees and Grants from Government Agencies:
Illinois Department of Children and

Family Services 8,982$   397,004$   2,043,679$  1,792,338$  1,247,658$
Illinois Department of Human Services 56,297   -   -   -   -
Other Government Agencies 6,681   -   -   20,570   12,605
Other 11,276   -   -   -   -

Program Service Fees and Grants 1,642,193   -   -   -   -
United Way of Metropolitan Chicago -   -   -   12,845   8,155

TOTAL DIRECTLY RELATED PROGRAM
  SERVICES REVENUES 1,725,429$  397,004$   2,043,679$  1,825,753$  1,268,418$

Program Services

HEPHZIBAH CHILDREN’S ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES AND

DIRECTLY RELATED PROGRAM SERVICES REVENUES (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(8)

Community Head All Management
Support Start Other Total and General Development Total Total

4,366$   272,693$   46,390$   3,920,184$  944,385$   261,368$   1,205,753$  5,125,937$
977   45,715   1,440   532,844   134,582   35,876   170,458   703,302
374   25,748   4,428   371,052   81,271   23,372   104,643   475,695

5,717   344,156   52,258   4,824,080   1,160,238   320,616   1,480,854   6,304,934

247   6,660   23,122   305,691   47,143   74,610   121,753   427,444
36   25,663   6,976   349,578   7,461   2,698   10,159   359,737
44   2,214   428   36,017   7,128   1,818   8,946   44,963
16   179   166   5,571   1,509   4,317   5,826   11,397

544   12,536   5,487   249,532   54,396   25,407   79,803   329,335
1   141   6   4,739   1,486   17,571   19,057   23,796

432   457   1,601   112,498   3,429   713   4,142   116,640
2   489   2,965   45,405   5,275   1,507   6,782   52,187

2,180   511 55,258   812,877   -   -   -   812,877
13   1,486   -   15,203   3,965   1,000   4,965   20,168
64   1,893   643   29,738   6,321   2,733   9,054   38,792
15   626   3,288   21,574   7,412   2,990   10,402   31,976

9,311   397,011   152,198   6,812,503   1,305,763   455,980   1,761,743   8,574,246
62   12,003   632   143,563   10,918   12,895   23,813   167,376

9,373   409,015   152,830   6,956,066   1,316,681$  468,875$   1,785,556$  8,741,622$

1,774   77,421   28,929   1,316,681

632   27,570   10,301   468,875

11,779$   514,006$   192,060$   8,741,622$

-$   -$   -$   5,489,661$  5,489,661$
-   -   -   56,297   56,297

5,312   339,627   3,747   388,542   388,542
-   26,033   -   37,309   37,309
-   -   -   1,642,193   1,642,193